# IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

73437 CASE NO. 73-450

SID J. WHITE

SEP 26 1989

DLEIKS, A ALEME COURT Ey. Deputy Clerk

MAURICIO BELTRAN-LOPEZ,

Appellant,

vs.

THE STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE ELEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT, IN AND FOR DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA

> INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT MAURICIO BELTRAN-LOPEZ

> > NANCY C. WEAR (Fla. Bar no. 181500) Attorney for Appellant P.O. Box 144775 Coral Gables, Florida 33114-4775 (305) 444-9977

#### TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	12

### ARGUMENT

- I. APPELLANT'S TRIAL SHOULD HAVE BEEN SEVERED FROM THAT OF THE CO-DEFENDANT TO PRESERVE HIS SPEEDY TRIAL RIGHTS AND TO AVOID UNDUE PREJUDICE, IN VIOLATION OF HIS RIGHTS UNDER THE FIFTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION, AND UNDER ARTICLE 1 OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION 14
- II. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED WHEN IT CONDUCTED A MAJOR PORTION OF THE CHARGE CONFERENCE IN THE ABSENCE OF APPELLANT'S COUNSEL, IN VIOLATION OF APPELLANT'S RIGHT TO EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL GUARANTEED BY THE FIFTH, SIXTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION, AND UNDER ARTICLE 1 OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION 22
- III. APPELLANT; S INVOLUNTARY UNWAIVED ABSENCES AT PRE-TRIAL CONFERENCES, THE CHARGE CONFERENCE, AND POSSIBLY AT POINTS DURING THE TRIAL DENIED HIM DUE PROCESS OF LAW, HIS RIGHT TO BE PRESENT, AND HIS RIGHT TO A FUNDAMENTALLY FAIR TRIAL GUARANTEED BY THE FIFTH, SIXTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION, AND UNDER ARTICLE 1 OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION 26
- IV. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING APPELLANT'S MOTIONS FOR JUDGMENT OF ACQUITTAL AT THE CLOSE OF THE STATE'S CASE AND AFTER THE PRE-SENTATION OF ALL THE EVIDENCE WHERE THE EVIDENCE, AS A MATTER OF LAW, FAILED TO ESTABLISH Appellant'S GUILT AS TO COUNTS I, II, IV, AND V, AND REQUIRED REDUCTION OF COUNT

i

III TO A LESSER OFFENSE, THEREBY DENYING HIM HIS FIFTH AND FOURTEENTH 31 AMENDMENT RIGHTS TO DUE PROCESS OF LAW THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN SENTENCING v. APPELLANT TO A THREE-YEAR MINIMUM MANDATORY TERM ON COUNT III, WHERE USE OF A FIREARM WAS NEITHER ALLEGED NOR PROVED 37 THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN SENTENCING VI. APPELLANT TO DEATH, THEREBY DENYING HIM DUE PROCESS OF LAW AND EQUAL PROTECTION WHILE IMPOSING A CRUEL AND UNUSUAL PUNISHMENT UNDER THE FIFTH, SIXTH, EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMEND-MENTS TO THE UNITED STATES 38 CONSTITUTION A. The aggravating circumstance of heinous, atrocious and cruel was not proved beyond a reasonable doubt, it was not appropriate in this case, and no limiting instruction defining the 38 term was given B. Avoiding or preventing lawful arrest was erroneously applied where it was not proved beyond a reasonable doubt that the capital felony was committed with the dominant or only motive 42 one of witness elimination C. The trial court erred in failing to apply proportionality analysis in 46 arriving at a sentencing decision D. The trial court erred in failing to instruct the jury as to two additional statutory mitigating circumstances: that Appellant was, at most, an accomplice, and that Appellant acted under the duress or domination 47 of the co-defendant 50 CONCLUSION CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 50

ii

#### TABLE OF CITATIONS

PAGE Abbott v. State, 334 So.2d 642 (Fla.3d DCA 1976) 14 <u>Amazon v. State</u>, 487 So.2d 8 (Fla. 1986) 26 43 <u>Armstrong v. State</u>, 399 So. 2d 953 (Fla. 1981) <u>Barker</u> v. <u>Wingo</u>, 407 US 514, 92 S.Ct. 2182, 33 L.Ed.2d 101 (1972) 14 Brumbley v. State, 453 So.2d 381 (Fla.1984) 46 <u>Buenoano v. State</u>, 527 So.2d 194 (Fla. 1988) 39, 40 <u>Caruthers</u> v. <u>State</u>, 465 So. 2d 496 (Fla. 1985) 43, 44 Cox v. State, 530 So.2d 464 (Fla. 5th DCA 1988( 37 Darby v. State, 463 So.2d 496 (F1a. 1st DCA 1985), approved 482 So.2d 1368 (Fla. 1986) 16 Enmund v. Florida, 458 US 782, 102 S.Ct. 3368, 73 L.Ed.2d 1140 (1982) 46 Faretta y. California, 422 US 806, 95 S.Ct. 2525, 45 L.Ed.2d 562 (1975) 23 Floyd v. State, 497 So.2d 1211 (Fla. 1986) 43 Francis v. State, 413 So.2d 1175 (Fla. 1982) 27, 30 <u>Gains</u> v. <u>State</u>, 417 So.2d 719 (Fla. 1st DCA 1982) 34, 35 <u>Garcia</u> v. <u>State</u>, 492 So.2d 360 (Fla. 1986) 27 Garcia v. State, 498 So.2d 401 (Fla. 1987) 14 <u>Gideon</u> v. <u>Wainwright</u>, 372 US 335, 83 S.Ct. 792, 9 L.Ed.2d 799 (1963) 23 Godfrey v. Georgia, 446 US 420, 100 S.Ct.1759, 64 L.Ed.2d 398 (1980) 38 Harmon v. State, 527 So.2d 182 (Fla. 1988) 42 Heiney v. State, 447 So.2d 210 (Fla. 1984) 41 Johnson v. Zerbst, 304 US 458, 58 S.Ct. 109, 82 L.Ed. 1461 (1938) 26 22, 25, 38, 39, Maynard v. Cartwright, \_\_\_US\_\_\_, 108 S.Ct. 1853 (1988)41, 43

# TABLE OF CITATIONS (CONTINUED)

	PAGE
<u>Medina v. State</u> , 466 So.2d 1046 (Fla. 1985)	40
<u>Menendez v. State</u> , 368 So.2d 1278 (Fla. 1979)	20 .
<u>Menendez</u> <u>v.</u> <u>State</u> , 419 So.2d 312 (Fla. 1982)	49
<u>Miner v.</u> <u>Westlake</u> , 478 So.2d 1066 (Fla. 1985)	14, 15, 16
Moss v. State, 495 So.2d 234 (Fla. 5th DCA 1986), cause dismissed 503 So.2d 327	37
<u>Muehleman v. State</u> , 503 So.2d 310 (Fla. 1987)	29
<u>Peck</u> <u>v.</u> <u>State</u> , 425 So.2d 664 (F1a. 1983)	37
<u>Perry v.</u> <u>State</u> , 522 So.2d 817 (Fla. 1988)	43, 44
<u>Powell v. Alabama</u> , 287 US 45, 53 S.Ct. 55, 77 L.Ed. 158 (1932)	23, 25
<u>Riley v. State</u> , 366 So.2d 19 (Fla. 1978)	43
<u>Roberts v. State</u> , 510 So.2d 885 (Fla. 1987), <u>cert. denied US</u> , 108 S.Ct. 1123, 99 L.Ed.2d 284 (1987)	18, 40
<u>Rowe v.</u> <u>State</u> , 404 So.2d 1176 (Fla. 1st DCA 1981)	20
<u>Schneckloth</u> v. <u>Bustamonte</u> , 412 US 218, 93 S.Ct. 2041, 36 L.Ed.2d 854 (1973)	26
<u>Scull v. State</u> , 533 So.2d 1137 (Fla. 1988)	43, 44
<u>State v. Clarke</u> , 448 A.2d 1208 (R.I. 1982)	20
<u>State v.</u> <u>Dixon</u> , 283 So.2d 1 (F1a. 1973)	40, 47
<u>Staten</u> v. <u>State</u> , 519 So.2d 622 (Fla. 1988)	34, 35
<u>Stuckey</u> <u>v.</u> <u>State</u> , 414 So.2d 1160 (Fla. 3d DCA 1982)	34
<u>Teffeteller</u> <u>v.</u> <u>State</u> , 439 So.2d 840 (Fla. 1983)	41
<u>Thompson v. State</u> , 507 So.2d 1074 (Fla. 1987)	23
United States v. Crawford, 581 F.2d 489 (fth Cir. 1978)	20, 21
<u>United States v.</u> <u>Gonza;ez</u> . 804 F.2d 691 (11th Cir. 1986)	20

iv

TABLE OF CITATIONS (CONTINUED)

I

٠

٠

.

.

•

4

·

I

	PAGE
<u>White v. State</u> , 403 So.2d 331 (F1a. 1981)	44
* * * *	
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
A.B.A. Project on Minimum Standards for Criminal Justice, Standards Relating to Joinder and Severance §2.3 (b)(ii)(1968)	20
Florida Constitution Article 1	14, 22, 26
Florida Rules of Criminal Procedure Rule 3.152 Rule 3.180 Rule 3.191 Rule 3.220	14, 15, 17 28, 29 16 33
Florida Statutes Section 782.04 Section 810.02 Section 918.016 Section 921.141	36 36 14 38, 42, 45, 47
United States Constitution Amendment V	14, 22, 26, 31, 38
Amendment VI	15, 20, 22, 23, 26, 38
Amendment VIII	38
Amendment XIV	14, 22, 26, 31, 38
